

No. 89723-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

FILO FOODS, LLC, BF FOODS, LLC, ALASKA AIRLINES, INC. and  
WASHINGTON RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATAC,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

and

PORT OF SEATTLE,

Respondent,

and

SEATAC COMMITTEE FOR GOOD JOBS,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

Filed E  
Washington State Supreme Court  
MAY 22 2014  
Ronald R. Carpenter  
Clerk h/h

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AIRLINES FOR AMERICA

M. Roy Goldberg  
SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER  
& HAMPTON LLP  
1300 I Street, N.W., Suite 1100 East  
Washington, D.C. 20005-3314  
Tel. (202) 218-0007

Robert J. Guite, WSBA No. 25753  
SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER  
& HAMPTON LLP  
Four Embarcadero Center, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111-4109  
Tel. (415) 434-9100

Douglas W. Hall  
FORD HARRISON  
1300 19<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Tel. (202) 719-2065

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
ISSUES OF CONCERN TO <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE ORDINANCE IS PREEMPTED BY THE AIRLINE DEREGULATION ACT.....	3
A. The Ordinance Relates to Air Carrier "Services" and "Prices." .....	4
B. The Ordinance Relates to Air Carrier "Services" and "Prices" in a Manner That is Not Tenuous, Remote or Peripheral.....	11
II. THE ORDINANCE IS PREEMPTED BY THE RAILWAY LABOR ACT.....	13
A. Statutory Background and Purpose of the RLA. ....	14
B. The Ordinance Impermissibly Interferes With the Collective Bargaining Process Generally, and the RLA Representation Process in Particular. ....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aeroground, Inc. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> 170 F. Supp.2d 950 (N.D. Cal. 2001) .....	19
<i>Air Transport Ass'n of Am. v. Cuomo</i> 520 F.3d 218 (2d. Cir. 2008).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Aircraft Serv. Int'l Group</i> 40 NMB 43 (2012).....	16
<i>Aircraft Serv. Int'l, Inc. v. Teamsters Local 117</i> 742 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	4
<i>Amerijet Int'l, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> 2014 WL 866406 (S.D. Fla. March 5, 2014) .....	10, 11
<i>ATA v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 11, 13, 17
<i>Bensel v. Allied Pilots Ass'n</i> 387 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Indus. Comm'n of Utah</i> 604 F. Supp. 1417 (D. Utah 1985).....	18, 20
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> 394 U.S. 369 (1969).....	13
<i>Blackwell v. SkyWest Airlines</i> 2008 WL 5103195 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2008).....	12
<i>California v. Taylor</i> 353 U.S. 553 (1957).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Californians for Safe and Comp. Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Calop Bus. Sys., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 2013 WL 6182627 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2013).....	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Bragdon</i> 64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	20

<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 160 F.3d 1259 (1998).....	8
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	13
<i>Delgado v. Aerovias de Mexico</i> 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20567 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 1994) .....	18
<i>Detroit &amp; Toledo Shore Line R. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> 396 U.S. 142 (1969).....	15
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics LLC</i> 819 F. Supp. 2d (S.D. Cal. 2011).....	12
<i>Dunn v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> 836 F. Supp. 1574 (S.D. Fla. 1993) .....	13, 18, 19
<i>Hanni v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> 2008 WL 1885794 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2008) .....	7
<i>Huntleigh Corp. v. Louisiana State Bd. of Private Sec. Examr's</i> 906 F. Supp. 357 (M.D. La. 1995).....	10
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Central Airlines, Inc.</i> 372 U.S. 682 (1963).....	14
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Wis. Empl. Rels. Comm'n</i> 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	13, 15, 20
<i>Lindsay v. Ass'n of Prof. Flight Attendants</i> 581 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Lyn-Lea Travel Corp. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> 283 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Marlow v. AMR Servs. Corp.</i> 870 F. Supp. 295 (D. Haw. 1994).....	10, 11
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins Co. v. Massachusetts</i> 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	15
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	4, 6, 11

<i>Nat'l Fed. of the Blind v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> 2011 WL 1544524 (N.D. Cal. April 25, 2011).....	10
<i>NetJet Servs., Inc.</i> 38 N.M.B. 274 (2011).....	14
<i>New England Legal Found. v. Mass. Port Auth.</i> 883 F.2d 157 (1st Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> 1 N.M.B. 23 (1937).....	16
<i>PHI, Inc. v. Office &amp; Prof'l Emples. Int'l Union, No. 06-1469</i> 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80751 (W.D. La. 2007).....	19
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Summit Airlines, Inc. v. Teamsters Local No. 295</i> 628 F.2d 787 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Thibodeaux v. Executive Jet Int'l, Inc.</i> 328 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Indep. Fed. of Flight Attendants</i> 489 U.S. 426 (1989).....	14
<i>Tucker v. Hamilton Sundstrand Corp.</i> 268 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	10, 11
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs &amp; Trainmen Gen. Comm. Of Adjustment</i> 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	15
<i>United Transp. Union v. Gateway W. Ry.</i> 78 F.3d 1208 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> 603 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Verrett v. Sabre Group, Inc.</i> 70 F. Supp.2d 1277 (N.D. Okla. 1999).....	14

*Western Airlines, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters*  
480 U.S. 1301 (1987).....15

Statutes

45 U.S.C. § 151.....2, 15  
45 U.S.C. § 152.....18  
45 U.S.C. § 181.....14  
49 U.S.C. 40101(a)(6), (12)(A) .....3  
49 U.S.C. 41713(b) .....1, 2, 3  
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....8
